
2016 RES-245 1 
 2 

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT BETWEEN DANE COUNTY AND SGTS, INC., FOR JAIL 3 
SECURITY SYSTEM MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE 4 

  5 
 The Sheriff is responsible for the keeping of the Dane County Jail and safely caring for 6 
the inmates therein.   7 
 8 
 Dane County previously entered into a contractual relationship with SGTS, Inc., for 9 
quarterly maintenance and on-call repair service for security systems and related items at the 10 
three County detention facilities and the Courthouse, Bid # 113072, Purchase of Services 11 
Agreement No. 12052.  The Sheriff’s Office wishes to extend the term of Contract #12052 an 12 
additional three-year, September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2019 as follows: 13 
 14 

o Year-3 Contract Term – 9/1/2016 – 8/31/2017 15 
o Year-4 Contract Term – 9/1/2017 – 8/31/2018 16 
o Year-5 Contract Term – 9/1/2018 – 8/31/2019 17 

 18 
 Contractual cost for quarterly maintenance and on-call repair service for security 19 
systems and related items at the three County detention facilities and the Courthouse is 20 
referenced below and shall not exceed specified amounts for the extended term of the contract 21 
as follows: 22 
 23 

Contract Term 
Quarterly 

Maintenance 
On-Call Repair 

Service 
Year-3  9/1/16 – 8/31/17   $           53,538.26   $            50,000.00  
Year-4  9/1/17 – 8/31/18  $           54,555.49   $            50,000.00  
Year-5  9/1/18 – 8/31/19  $           55,592.04   $            50,000.00  

 
 $        163,685.79   $          150,000.00  

   
 

 TOTAL   $          313,685.79  
 24 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a contract extension is awarded to SGTS, 25 
Inc. of Verona, Wisconsin, for quarterly maintenance and on-call repair service for security 26 
systems and related items at the three County detention facilities and the Courthouse, for an 27 
additional three-years, September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2019, at a total cost of $313,685.79, as 28 
referenced above.  The cost for on-call repair service has been estimated at $50,000 annually 29 
($150,000 over three years) but shall depend on actual work provided for security systems and 30 
related items repair/replacement.  On-call repair service will be bill at actual costs not to exceed 31 
$50,000 per year; and  32 
 33 
 NOW, BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Dane County Executive is authorized to 34 
execute the necessary documents for the contract term extension. 35 
 36 


